

September 9, 2002

VIA AIRBORNE EXPRESS

Mr. Dale Roberts, Executive Secretary Missouri Public Service Commission 301 West High Harry S. Truman State Office Building Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

Re:

Allegiance Telecom of Missouri, Inc.

Tariff Revision for Local Exchange Services Tariff

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Enclosed please find an original and three (3) copies of a tariff revision for the local exchange services tariff - P.S.C. MO. No. 2 - filed on behalf of Allegiance Telecom of Missouri, Inc. This filing adds the new Independence Plan Volume Discounts - Two Year Term Promotion effective September 20, 2002 through December 20, 2002. The Company respectfully requests an effective date of September 20, 2002 for this revision.

Pages included in this filing are as follows:

2nd Revised Page 5 1st Revised Page 88

Please acknowledge receipt of this correspondence by returning, date-stamped, the extra copy of this cover letter in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope which is provided for that purpose. Questions regarding this filing may be directed to my attention at (469) 259-2087. Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.

Enclosures

Respectfully submitted,

Stephanie K. Kurlan

Manager, Regulatory Compliance

Allegiance Telecom, Inc.

Dage

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

		1 ago		
SE C 1	TION 7.0	- NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES62		
7.1	General			
7.2	Service Descriptions and Rates			
	7.2.1	Basic Local Line/Trunk Service		
	7.2.2	Local Digital PBX Trunk Service		
	7.2.3	ISDN PRI71		
	7.2.4	Integrated Services73.1		
	7.2.5	Extended Area Service74		
	7.2.6	DID Services76		
	7.2.7	Central Office, Line and Trunk Features		
	7.2.8	Remote Call Forwarding85		
SEC	TION 8.	0 - SPECIAL ARRANGEMENTS87		
8.1	Promotions87			
8.2	Individual Case Basis Pricing87			
0 2	Ind	Independence Plan Volume Discounts - Two Year Term Promotion - 22		

Issued: September 10, 2002

Effective: September 20, 2002

SECTION 8.0 - SPECIAL ARRANGEMENTS, CONT'D

8.3 Independence Plan Volume Discounts – Two Year Term Promotion

Please refer to Section 2.12 of this tariff for one-year term commitments for the Independence Discount Pricing Plan. The Company is offering a promotional two-year term commitment for any Missouri customer who would like to subscribe. Discounts for a two-year term commitment are noted below. This promotional offering is valid from September 20, 2002 through December 20, 2002.

The length of the term commitment determines the retroactive (per invoice cycle) volume discount schedule. Total contributory services under the Customer Master Account Level are to be aggregated during the billing cycle, to determine the earned discount percentage. The earned discount percentage will be applied to all eligible billing to determine The Independence Plan Volume Discounts earned. Product discounts are determined after feature discounts are applied.

Total Monthly Charges	Two-Year Term
\$100.01-\$149.99	15%
\$150.00 - \$299.99	18%
\$300.00 - \$599.99	20%
\$600.00 - \$1199.99	22%
\$1,200.00 - \$2,399.99	24%
\$2,400.00 - \$3,699.99	26%
\$3,700.00 - \$5,599.99	28%
\$5,600.00 +	30%

(N)

(N)

Issued: September 10, 2002

Effective: September 20, 2002